

No. 06-1431

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CBOCS WEST, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

HEDRICK G. HUMPHRIES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ARIZONA, CONNECTICUT,
IOWA, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI, NEVADA,
NEW JERSEY, OHIO, OREGON, VERMONT, AND WEST VIRGINIA
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

ANDREW M. CUOMO

*Attorney General of the
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

BENJAMIN N. GUTMAN

Deputy Solicitor General

PETER KARANJIA

*Special Counsel to the
Solicitor General*

120 Broadway, 25th Floor

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

* *Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Pages)

213243



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SECTION 1981’S CAUSE OF ACTION ENCOMPASSES CLAIMS OF RETALIATION FOR COMPLAINTS ABOUT RACE DISCRIMINATION ...	4
A. Retaliation “Impairs” an Individual’s Ability to “Make and Enforce Contracts” Within the Meaning of § 1981.	4
B. This Court’s Precedents Confirm That § 1981 Embraces Claims for Retaliation.	13
C. Excluding Retaliation Claims from § 1981 Would Subvert the Goals of Congress in Enacting, and Expanding the Scope of, the Statute.	16

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. SECTION 1981 SHOULD NOT BE CURTAILED BECAUSE OF OVERLAP WITH TITLE VII	20
A. Congress Intended to Create Partially Overlapping Schemes of Liability Under § 1981 and Title VII.	21
B. Reading § 1981 To Encompass Claims for Retaliation Does Not Undermine Title VII.	24
C. There is No Reason to Believe That Plaintiffs Will Bypass Title VII for § 1981.	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992)	12
<i>Anthony v. Butler</i> , 38 U.S. 423 (1839)	18
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	25
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984)	7, 8
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	11
<i>Danco Inc. v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 178 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Domino's Pizza, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 546 U.S. 470 (2006)	9, 10
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)	23
<i>Gade v. Nat'l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass'n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Goodman v. Lukens Steel Co.</i> , 482 U.S. 656 (1987)	3, 13, 14
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999)	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	9, 12, 15, 18
<i>Jett v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 491 U.S. 701 (1989)	11
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968)	7-8, 16
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004)	6
<i>Malhotra v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	7
<i>N. Star Steel Co. v. Thomas</i> , 515 U.S. 29 (1995)	18
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	25
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994)	17, 24
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	6, 15, 22
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	7
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	15
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820)	18

Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1981	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1981(a)	24
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b)	6, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1982	7, 11, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	11, 24, 27
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3	11, 24
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-9	26
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071	17
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27	<i>passim</i>

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(II)(1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	6
H.R. Rep. No. 102-40(I)(1991), <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 549	7
H.R. Rep. No. 101-315 (1990)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miscellaneous	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	8
Deborah L. Brake, <i>Retaliation</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 18 (2005)	19
Cheryl R. Kaiser & Brenda Major, <i>A Social Psychological Perspective on Perceiving and Reporting Discrimination</i> , 31 Law & Soc. Inquiry 801 (2006)	19
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1981)	8
